

Global Credit Portal® RatingsDirect®

September 9, 2011

Summary:

PTT Public Co. Ltd.

Primary Credit Analyst:

Andrew Wong, Singapore (65) 6239-6306; andrew_wong@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Xavier Jean, Singapore (65) 6239-6346; xavier_jean@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Summary: PTT Public Co. Ltd.

Credit Rating: BBB+/Stable/--

Rationale

The rating on PTT Public Co. Ltd. (PTT) reflects the company's stand-alone credit profile and the extremely high likelihood of extraordinary support from the government of Thailand (foreign currency BBB+/Stable/A-2; local currency A-/Stable/A-2; ASEAN scale axAA/axA-1) in the event of financial distress.

PTT's stand-alone credit profile reflects the consolidation of its wholly owned and majority-owned subsidiaries, including PTT Exploration and Production Public Co. Ltd. (PTTEP; BBB+/Stable/--). It also takes into account our expectation that PTT will continue to support its associate companies, PTT Chemical Public Co. Ltd. (PTT Chem; BBB/Stable/--), Thai Oil Public Co. Ltd. (BBB/Stable/--), PTT Aromatics and Refining Public Co. Ltd. (BBB-/Watch Pos/--; axA-/Watch Pos), and IRPC Public Co. Ltd. (BBB-/Stable/--), which are not consolidated into its accounts.

The company's consolidated financial performance in the past 12 months has been better than our expectations due to improved product prices and increased sales volumes. PTT's annualized ratio of funds from operations to adjusted total debt was about 35% for the six months ended June 2011. Including income from associate companies, the ratio improves to about 44%.

PTT's cash flows will remain solid because of enhanced scale. But a further improvement in the company's credit protection ratios is unlikely in the next 12-18 months, in our view. The uncertain global economic outlook and slower economic growth in China could weaken oil and petrochemical product prices. Planned maintenance shutdowns in several PTT businesses will also reduce production capacity in the second half 2011.

Peak capital expenditure requirements of Thai Baht (THB) 173.4 billion in 2011-2012 will also limit the improvement in PTT's credit protection ratios. Capital expenditure requirements in 2011-2012 represent about 53% of total capital expenditure of THB330 billion over 2011-2015. We expect PTT to use debt in the next 18 months to fund these investments, and we forecast the ratio of funds from operations (not including associate income) to adjusted total debt to average about 32% in 2011 and 2012. These measures remain adequate for the rating, in our view. The company also maintains some flexibility in its investment plans with about 28% of planned capital expenditure over 2011-2015 related to mergers and acquisitions. This spending is discretionary.

We view PTT's business risk profile as satisfactory. The group is dominant across all major segments of oil and gas exploration and production, transmission, distribution, and separation; and petrochemical and refining businesses in Thailand. PTT's profitability, which is lower than other integrated national energy companies, reflects the company's dominant marketing and trading business and the transmission-like nature of its gas business.

We do not expect a material impact on PTT's business and financial risk profiles from proposed changes to energy policies for PTT and its associate companies. We expect government intervention to remain negative, through government controlled prices without adequate subsidy relief, for the next 12 months.

Liquidity

PTT has adequate liquidity, in our view. As of June 30, 2011, the company had cash and cash equivalents of THB111.8 billion, compared with THB91.9 billion in short-term debt due (including short-term provision for decommissioning costs). PTT also has access to short-term credit facilities with 15 banks totaling THB12 billion, of which THB1.5 billion is committed. All lines are currently unutilized.

We believe PTT's financial flexibility and access to external funding sources is strong. This is because it is the only integrated energy company in Thailand and has solid business positions in its respective segments.

PTT's financial flexibility will be important, given the company's large capital requirements and our expectations of negative free operating cash flow in the next two years. We forecast its ratio of net cash flow to capital expenditure to average 70% in the next two years. We expect PTT's sources of liquidity, including cash and facility availability, to exceed its uses of liquidity by at least 1.22x in the next 12 months.

Outlook

The stable outlook on PTT reflects the outlook on the sovereign rating on Thailand. We could raise the rating on PTT if the sovereign credit rating on Thailand is raised, and the company maintains or improves its existing stand-alone credit profile.

We may lower the rating on PTT if:

- We lower the sovereign credit rating on Thailand;
- The government's shareholding in PTT falls below 50%;
- The government's energy policy shifts significantly, including liberalization of the gas industry, thus eroding PTT's market share; or
- PTT's stand-alone credit profile weakens by more than four notches, which we consider highly unlikely given the
 company's relationship with the government, its strong and integrated domestic competitive position, and its
 intermediate financial risk profile.

Related Criteria And Research

- Assumptions: Revised Oil Price Assumptions For 2011, 2012 And 2013, July 22, 2011
- Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, Dec. 9, 2010
- Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010
- Criteria Methodology: Business Risk/Financial Risk Matrix Expanded, May 27, 2009
- Business and Financial Risks In The Commodity And Specialty Chemical Industry, Nov. 20, 2008
- Business and Financial Risks In The Oil And Gas Exploration & Production Industry, Nov. 10, 2008
- Corporate Ratings Criteria 2008, published April 15, 2008

Copyright © 2011 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

The McGraw·Hill Companies